method investees. Amounts reclassified in other to net earnings are included in purchased services and other or equipment and other
rents on the consolidated income statements.

Pension and Other
Post-Employment

Benefits
Interest Rate
Derivatives Other

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive (Loss)

Income
(Dollars in millions)
Balance December 31, 2022, Net of Tax $ (497) $ 150 $ (41) $ (388)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Income Before Reclassifications — 22 — 22
Amounts Reclassified to Net Earnings 15 — (1) 14
Tax Expense (3) (18) 1 (20)

Total Other Comprehensive Income 12 4 — 16
Balance September 30, 2023, Net of Tax $ (485) $ 154 $ (41) $ (372)

CSX Q3 2023 Form 10-Q p.25

Table of Contents
CSX CORPORATION

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

THIRD QUARTER 2023 HIGHLIGHTS

• Revenue decreased $323 million, or 8%, year over year.
• Expenses decreased $39 million, or 2%, year over year.
• Operating income of $1.3 billion decreased $284 million, or 18%, year over year.
• Operating ratio of 63.8% increased 430 basis points versus prior year.
• Earnings per diluted share of $0.42 decreased $0.10, or 19%, year over year.

Third Quarters Nine Months

2023 2022 Fav / (Unfav) % Change 2023 2022
Fav /

(Unfav) % Change
Volume (in thousands) 1,550 1,587 (37) (2)% 4,582 4,679 (97) (2)%

(in millions)
Revenue $ 3,572 $ 3,895 $ (323) (8) $ 10,977 $ 11,123 $ (146) (1)
Expense 2,277 2,316 39 2 6,736 6,559 (177) (3)
Operating Income $ 1,295 $ 1,579 $ (284) (18)% $ 4,241 $ 4,564 $ (323) (7)%

Operating Ratio 63.8 % 59.5 % (430)  bps 61.4 % 59.0 % (240)  bps

Earnings Per Diluted
Share $ 0.42 $ 0.52 $ (0.10) (19)% $ 1.40 $ 1.46 $ (0.06) (4)%

CSX Q3 2023 Form 10-Q p.26

Table of Contents
CSX CORPORATION

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Volume and Revenue (Unaudited)
Volume (Thousands of units); Revenue (Dollars in Millions); Revenue Per Unit (Dollars)

Third Quarters
 Volume Revenue Revenue Per Unit
 2023 2022 % Change 2023 2022 % Change 2023 2022 % Change

Chemicals 161 162 (1)% $ 646 $ 678 (5)% $ 4,012 $ 4,185 (4)%
Agricultural and Food Products 108 120 (10) 376 428 (12) 3,481 3,567 (2)
Automotive 101 85 19 308 274 12 3,050 3,224 (5)
Minerals 95 91 4 190 180 6 2,000 1,978 1
Metals and Equipment 70 67 4 225 211 7 3,214 3,149 2